APPLICATION NO: 14/01681/FUL		OFFICER: Mr Martin Chandler
DATE REGISTERED: 19th September 2014		DATE OF EXPIRY: 14th November 2014
WARD: Up Hatherley		PARISH: Up Hatherley
APPLICANT:	Mr Gordon Malcolm	
AGENT:	Mrs Samantha Harrison	
LOCATION:	Land between 24 and 25 Ullswater Road, Hatherley	
PROPOSAL:	Erection of one detached dwelling with associated hard and soft landscaping	

## **Update to Officer Report**

## 1. CONDITIONS

- The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.
  Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
- 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with drawing numbers 4066/P/01, 4066/P/10 Rev A, 4066/P/20, 4066/P/70 Rev A and 4066/P/71 received on 18 September 2014. Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in strict accordance with the approved drawings.
- 3 Prior to the commencement of development, samples of the proposed facing materials and roofing materials shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and the materials used in the development shall be in accordance with the samples so approved.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development in accordance with Local Plan Policy CP7 relating to design.

4 No development shall take place until a site investigation of the nature and extent of contamination has been carried out in accordance with a methodology which has previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The results of the site investigation shall be made available to the local planning authority before any development begins. If any significant contamination is found during the site investigation, a report specifying the measures to be taken to remediate the site to render it suitable for the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The site shall be remediated in accordance with the approved measures before development begins.

If, during the course of development, any contamination is found which has not been identified in the site investigation, additional measures for the remediation of this source of contamination shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The remediation of the site shall incorporate the approved additional measures.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors in accordance with Local Plan Policy NE4 relating to development on contaminated land.

## **INFORMATIVES** :-

1 In accordance with the requirements of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment No. 2) Order 2012 and the provisions of the NPPF, the Local Planning Authority adopts a positive and proactive approach to dealing with planning applications and where possible, will seek solutions to any problems that arise when dealing with a planning application with the aim of fostering the delivery of sustainable development.

At the heart of this positive and proactive approach is the authority's pre-application advice service for all types of development. Further to this however, the authority publishes guidance on the Council's website on how to submit planning applications and provides full and up-to-date information in relation to planning applications to enable the applicant, and other interested parties, to track progress.

In this instance, having had regard to all material considerations, the application constitutes sustainable development and has therefore been approved in a timely manner.